
4855-1627-9818.2  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT 

 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD 

AGREEMENT (the “Second Amendment”), is entered into as of date signed by both Parties 

(the “Effective Date”), by and between County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State 

of California (“County”) and Community Foundation for Monterey County (the “Contractor”). 

County and Contractor may be individually referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as 

the “Parties.” 

 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into a County of Monterey Standard 

Agreement (the “Agreement”) effective as of September 1st, 2021, whereby County engaged 

Contractor to provide services and staff for the Virus Integrated Distribution of Aid project; and 

 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into AMENDMENT No. 1 to revise 

particular budget line items to meet grant deliverables with no change to the total contract liability 

of the Agreement retroactive to September 1, 2022, effective as of July 26, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections B.1.1(c), B.1.2(c), B.1.3, and B.2 of Exhibit A of the 

Agreement, the Contractor is obligated to collect and share certain data relating to the services 

performed by Contractor with the County; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.02 of the Agreement, County and Contractor desire 

to amend the Agreement to incorporate an exhibit that provides more specific data sharing 

obligations of the Parties, in accordance with the terms set forth in this Second Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

contained herein, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

hereby acknowledged, it is understood and agreed by and between the Parties as follows: 

 

1. AMENDMENT 

 

A. Section 4.0 of the Agreement is hereby amended by inserting immediately 

following the words “Exhibit B Other: Invoice template” the words “Exhibit C: Data Sharing and 

Use Agreement.” 

 

B. New Exhibit “C: Data Sharing and Use Agreement.” Exhibit C, Data Sharing 

and Use Agreement is added and attached to this Agreement. The Parties agree that the terms of 

the Data Sharing and Use Agreement are retroactive to September 1, 2021 and coterminous 

with the termination or expiration of the Parties’ Agreement. 

 

2. MISCELLANEOUS. 

 

A. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the applicable 

meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

 

B. Except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the remaining terms of 

the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



4855-1627-9818.2  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the 

Effective Date. 

 
“County” “Contractor” 

County of Monterey, a political subdivision 

of the State of California 

 

By: 

 
 

Name: Elsa Jimenez 

Its: Director of Health 

Date: 
 

 

 

 

 

Community Foundation for Monterey 

County 

By: 

Name: Dan Baldwin 

Its: President/CEO 

Date: 

 

 

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9

8/9/2022 | 11:41 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



4855-1627-9818.2  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the 

Effective Date. 

 
“County” “Contractor” 

County of Monterey, a political subdivision 

of the State of California 

 

By: 

 
 

Name: Elsa Jimenez 

Its: Director of Health 

Date: 
 

 

 

 

 

Community Foundation for Monterey 

County 

By: 

Name: Dan Baldwin 

Its: President/CEO 

Date: 

 

 

 
  

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2

Stacy Saetta

8/10/2022 | 8:23 AM PDTChief Deputy County Counsel.

8/10/2022 | 8:33 AM PDTChief Deputy Auditor Controller

Gary Giboney



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2

8/10/2022 | 8:23 AM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F10E083-93A9-424D-878E-60686C0E5BD9DocuSign Envelope ID: 88F0EA42-DD02-4985-A935-54B7BB4698F2


